As detailed in this report with respect to the Company's financial status, its liquidity, the
positive cash flow it generates from its operating activities and its sources of finance,
and assuming no material adverse changes in its sales and/or profitability, the Company
estimates that the cash flow it generates from current operations will enable the full
repayment of its expected liabilities without the need for external financing sources.

17

EXPOSURE TO AND MANAGEMENT OF MARKET RISKS

There were no substantial changes in Q2 2013 regarding the Company's exposure to
market risks and its management of such, including the impact of the Company's
indexation balance compared with the Company's report on this matter in its periodic
report for 2012 published by the Company on March 13, 2013. As at June 30, 2013, the
Group has long term loans, net of current maturities, totaling US$71.0 million and short
term debt, including current maturities of long term loans, of US$100.5 million. The
Company has cash balances of US$40.2 million.

G. SENSITIVITY TESTS

Sensitivity to Changes in the US Dollar- Israeli Shekel Exchange Rate

 Profit (Loss) from
changes

Fair value
Profit (Loss) from

changes
 % of change +10% +5% - -5% -10%

Exchange rate 3.980 3.799 3.618 3.437 3.256
 US$ 000
Cash and cash
equivalents (35) (17) 349 17 35
Customers (1,113) (556) 11,127 556 1,113
Other debtors (127) (64) 1,274 64 127
Other long term
creditors (6) (3) 61 3 6

 (1,281) (640) 12,811 640 1,281

Credit from banking
corporations 1,512 756 15,119 (756) (1,512)
Suppliers and
service providers 599 299 5,985 (299) (599)
Other creditors  481 241 4,811 (241) (481)

 2,592 1,296 25,915 (1,296) (2,592)

Total exposure, net 1,311 656 (13,104) (656) (1,311)

18

 Sensitivity to Changes in the US Dollar-Pound Sterling Exchange Rate

 Profit (Loss) from
changes

Fair value Profit (Loss) from changes

 % of
change

+10% +5% - -5% -10%

Exchange
rate 0.721 0.688 0.655 0.623 0.590

 US$ 000
Cash and
cash
equivalents (409) (204) 4,089 204 409
Customers (1,405) (703) 14,053 703 1,405
Other debtors (103) (51) 1,029 51 103
 (1,917) (958) 19,171 958 1,917

Credit from
banking
corporations 1,706 853 17,058 (853) (1,706)
Suppliers and
service
providers  694 347 6,942 (347) (694)
Other
creditors  825 413 8,254 (413) (825)
 - - - - -

Total
exposure,
net 1,308 655 (13,083) (655) (1,308)

19

Sensitivity to Changes in the US Dollar-Euro Exchange Rate

Sensitivity to Changes in the US Dollar-Swiss Franc Exchange Rate

 Profit (Loss) from
changes

Fair value Profit (Loss) from changes

 % of change +10% +5% - -5% -10%
Exchange
rate 0.843 0.805 0.767 0.728 0.690

 US$ 000
Cash and cash
equivalents (1,039) (519) 10,385 519 1,039
Customers (4,958) (2,479) 49,575 2,479 4,958
Other debtors (944) (472) 9,441 472 944
Other long term
debtors (17) (8) 166 8 17
 (6,958) (3,478) 69,567 3,478 6,958

Credit from
banking
corporations 4,403 2,202 44,033 (2,202) (4,403)
Suppliers and
service
providers 2,196 1,098 21,955 (1,098) (2,196)
Other creditors 1,299 650 12,994 (650) (1,299)
 7,898 3,950 78,982 (3,950) (7,898)

Total
exposure, net 940 472 (9,415) (472) (940)

 Profit (Loss) from
changes

Fair value
Profit (Loss) from

changes
 % of change +10% +5% - -5% -10%

Exchange rate 1.041 0.994 0.946 0.899 0.852
 US$ 000
Cash and cash equivalents (300) (150) 3,003 150 300
Customers (812) (406) 8,119 406 812
Other debtors (70) (35) 704 35 70
 (1,182) (591) 11,826 591 1,182

Credit from banking
corporations  4,348 2,174 43,477 (2,174) (4,348)
Suppliers and service
providers 306 153 3,058 (153) (306)
Other creditors 861 430 8,609 (430) (861)
 5,515 2,757 55,144 (2,757) (5,515)

Total exposure, net 4,333 2,166 (43,318) (2,166) (4,333)

20

Sensitivity to Changes in the US Dollar-Other Currencies Exchange Rate

Sensitivity to Changes in Interest Rate on Fixed Rate Loans – Fair Value Risk

 Profit (Loss) from

changes
Fair value

Profit (Loss) from
changes

 % of change +10% +5% - -5% -10%
 US$ 000
Long Term Loans (Euro) 17 9 1,740 (8) (17)

Total exposure, net 17 9 1,740 (8) (17)

 Profit (Loss) from
changes

Fair value
Profit (Loss) from

changes
 % of change +10% +5% - -5% -10%
 US$ 000
Cash and cash
equivalents (745) (372) 7,447 372 745
Customers (1,882) (941) 18,816 941 1,882
Other debtors (95) (48) 954 48 95
 (2,722) (1,361) 27,217 1,361 2,722

Credit from banks 178 89 1,776 (89) (178)
Suppliers and
service providers 298 149 2,982 (149) (298)
Other creditors 330 165 3,299 (165) (330)
Other long term
creditors 65 32 649 (32) (65)

 871 435 8,706 (435) (871)

Total exposure,
net (1,851) (926) 18,511 926 1,851

21

H. SUMMARY OF SENSITIVITY TESTS TABLES

The functional currency of the majority of the Group's companies is the local currency in
each company’s respective country of residence; therefore, the currency translations of
balance sheet balances of these companies do not affect the Company’s profit and loss
report and are directly attributed to the Company's shareholders' equity (currency
translation capital fund).

Sensitivity to Changes in the US Dollar- Israeli Shekel Exchange Rate

Sensitivity to Changes in the US Dollar-Pound Sterling Exchange Rate

Sensitivity to Changes in the US Dollar-Euro Exchange Rate

 Profit (Loss) from
changes

Fair value
Profit (Loss) from

changes
 % of change +10% +5% - -5% -10%

Exchange
rate 3.980 3.799 3.618 3.437 3.256

 US$ 000
Total  Exposure net  1,311 656 (13,104) (656) (1,311)

 Profit (Loss) from
changes

Fair value
Profit (Loss) from

changes
 % of change +10% +5% - -5% -10%

Exchange
rate 3.980 3.799 3.618 3.437 3.256

 US$ 000
Total  Exposure net 1,311 656 (13,104) (656) (1,311)

 Profit (Loss) from
changes

Fair value Profit (Loss) from changes

 % of change +10% +5% - -5% -10%
Exchange rate 0.843 0.805 0.767 0.728 0.690

 US$ 000
Total exposure,
net 940 472 (9,415) (472) (940)

22

Sensitivity to Changes in the US Dollar-Swiss Franc Exchange Rate

Sensitivity to Changes in the US Dollar-Other Currencies Exchange Rate

Sensitivity to Changes in Interest Rate on Fixed-Rate Loans – Fair Value Risk

 Profit (Loss) from

changes
Fair value

Profit (Loss) from
changes

 % of change +10% +5% - -5% -10%
 US$ 000

Total exposure, net 17 9 1,740 (8) (17)

 Profit (Loss) from
changes

Fair value Profit (Loss) from changes

 % of change +10% +5% - -5% -10%
Exchange rate 1.041 0.994 0.946 0.899 0.852

 US$ 000
Total exposure,
net 4,333 2,166 (43,318) (2,166) (4,333)

 Profit (Loss) from
changes

Fair value
Profit (Loss) from

changes
 % of change +10% +5% - -5% -10%
 US$ 000
Total exposure, net (1,851) (926) 18,511 926 1,851

23

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE ASPECTS

Approval Process of the Financial Statements

 The Company's financial statements are submitted for approval to the Board of
Directors, the body responsible for the Company's governance, a few days after the
Board of Directors’ committee for the review of the financial statements (the "Balance
Sheet Committee") discusses the financial statements and forms its recommendations
to the Board of Directors in accordance with the Companies Regulations (Instructions
and Terms for the Approval Procedure of the Financial Statements), 2010 ("Statements
Approval Regulations").